the Company and the Shareholders as a whole.

IV. FUND RAISING ACTIVITIES IN THE PAST TWELVE MONTHS

The Company has not undertaken any equity fund raising exercise over the period of twelve
months prior to the date of this announcement.

V. EFFECT ON SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE

As of the date of this announcement, the number of total issued Shares of the Company is
1,079,060,000 Shares, comprising 660,391,236 Unlisted Shares and 418,668,764 H Shares, among
which 771,000 H Shares were held as the Treasury Shares.

8

The existing shareholding structure of the Company and the effect on the shareholding structure of
the Company upon completion of the Placing is set out below, on the assumption that there will be
no other change to the share capital of the Company between the date of this announcement and
the completion of the Placing save of the issue of the Placing Shares.

Shareholder Immediately before the Placing

Immediately after the
Placing assuming all Placing

Shares are placed

Number
of Shares

% of the total
issued Shares

(including
the Treasury

Shares)
Number

of Shares

% of the total
issued Shares

(including
the Treasury

Shares)

UNLISTED SHARES
Mr. Zhang Zhengyu
 (章徵宇) (“Mr. Zhang”)(1) 117,428,375 10.88 117,428,375 10.51
Mr. Lu Zhonglin (呂鐘霖)
 (“Mr. Lu”)(1) (2) 92,316,555 8.56 92,316,555 8.26
Hangzhou Chuanglianzhixin
 Investment L.P. (杭州創連致新
 投資合夥企業(有限合夥))
 (“Chuanglianzhixin”)(1) 172,217,799 15.96 172,217,799 15.41
Ms. Xiao Seqiu (肖瑟秋)
 (“Ms. Xiao”)(1) 12,871,987 1.19 12,871,987 1.15
Other holders of Unlisted Shares 265,556,520 24.61 265,556,520 23.76
Total issued Unlisted Shares 660,391,236 61.20 660,391,236 59.10

H SHARES
Placees – – 38,400,000 3.44
Other H Shares Shareholders(3) 418,668,764 38.80 418,668,764 37.47
Total issued H Shares 418,668,764 38.80 457,068,764 40.90
TOTAL ISSUED SHARES 1,079,060,000 100.00 1,117,460,000 100.00

Notes:

(1) On January 1, 2021, Mr. Zhang, Mr. Lu and Ms. Xiao entered into an acting in concert agreement, pursuant
to which the afore-mentioned parties confirmed that they had been acting in concert historically and agreed
that they would vote in agreement in Shareholders’ meetings by agreeing to reach a consensus beforehand.
As at the date of this announcement, Mr. Zhang, Chuanglianzhixin, Mr. Lu and Ms. Xiao are collectively
interested in approximately 36.59% of the total issued share capital of the Company. Therefore, Mr. Zhang,
Chuanglianzhixin, Mr. Lu and Ms. Xiao comprise a group of Controlling Shareholders. For more details, please